Such payment will be made in installments and upon the completion of deliverables as follows: 

• Upon electronic delivery of final object list and Borrower’s physical receipt of first set of artifacts, 
which shall consist of the sword-making kit (September 5, 2024): Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
($15,000.00) 

• Upon completion, review, and edits of didactics and object descriptions (November 15, 2024): 
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) 

• Upon completion of installation (estimated January 2025): Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
($15,000.00) 

The Exhibition Fee includes the cost of shipping and crating of the Objects. The Exhibition Fee does 
not include the cost of travel for Organizer’s staff. 

Borrower will pay travel expenses related to the Exhibition for two (2) members of Organizer’s staff